INSTRUCTION MANUAL

— T Ird] —J M =
- T T

O

L - I
T =
EEE% | - ==l

ity A —

| /,
(18) é 32 (10

13






INSTRUCTION MANUAL

CT10/CT13

08

0

l

14

01

05

> T

L

%

&1

A

<

a

"

otk

2

KR
7777

<%

<

[ x>
v i

<

9
v

2

Pas

A

>

L7

X

72

S

%

5

X

<
<

<2
2

<
09

%
D

<
X

S,

&

o4

o
e
252

%
<L

5

<X

(X
X

0%
%

20

S

o

<7
s
%
X

::
5
XS

e

15



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

| g B = |

CT10/CT13 4| =l
AMP-10CT AMP-13CT
POS |DESCRIPTION QTY CODE CODE MATERIAL
1 |Casing 1 102.00.01CT 102.00.01CT | Halar Coated AL
2 |Rotor (2-roller) 1 102.00.03CT 102.00.03CT |Halar Coated CS
Rotor (3-roller) 1 102.00.03TCT 102.00.03TCT |Halar Coated CS
3 |Roller shaft 2 102.00.04SS 102.00.04SS 316SS
4 |Thrust washer (D8) 2 102.00.05SS 102.00.05SS 316SS
5 |Roller D32 - Hose 2 102.00.06D 102.00.06D Delrin
Roller D37 - Tube AMP10 2 102.00.09D N/A Delrin
Roller D36 — Tube AMP13 2 N/A 103.00.06D Delrin
6 |Long stud 1 102.00.07 102.00.07 Stainless
Short stud 3 102.00.14 102.00.14 Stainless
7 |Front Cover 1 102.00.08 102.00.08 Polycarbonate
8 |[Connections SS-NPT 2 102.00.17 103.00.17 Stainless
Connections PP-NPT 2 102.00.18 103.00.18 Polypropylene
Connections PVDF-NPT 2 102.00.19 103.00.19 PVDF
Connections TRI-CLAMP 2 102.00.22 103.00.22 SS
9 |Press flange standard- Hose 2 102.00.11CT 103.00.11CT |Halar Coated CS
Press flange - Tube 2 102.00.23CT 102.00.11CT |JHalar Coated CS
10 |Baseplate SS 1 101.00.25EXT 101.00.25EXT Stainless
11 |Rotor Washer 1 102.00.13SS 102.00.13SS Stainless
12 |Cover press pommel 1 102.00.25 102.00.25 Nylon
13 |[Cover press pommel(blind) 3 102.00.26 102.00.26 Nylon
14* |Natural Rubber Hose 1 102.00.27 103.00.27
Buna Hose 1 102.00.28 103.00.28
Buna Hose (Fd.Gr.) 1 102.00.29 103.00.29
EPDM Hose 1 102.00.30 103.00.30
Norprene Tube 1 102.00.31 103.00.31
Natural Rubber Hose (Fd.Gr.) 1 102.00.32 103.00.32
15 |Connection Gasket 2 102.99.22 102.99.22 EPDM
16 |Bolt (M8x25) 4 102.99.11 102.99.11 304SS
17 |Bolt (M6x16) 1 102.99.02 102.99.02 304SS
18 |Bolt (M8x30) 4 102.99.03 102.99.03 304SS
19 |Bolt (M6x40) 4 102.99.04 102.99.04 304SS
20 |Bolt (M6x30) 4 109.99.05 102.99.05 304SS
21 |Acorn nut (M8) 1 102.99.06 102.99.06 304SS
22 |Washer (D8) 10 102.99.07 102.99.07 304SS
23 |Washer (D6) 8 102.99.08 102.99.08 304SS
25 |Nylok Nut (M6) 2 102.00.65 102.00.65 304SS
26 |Nylok Nut (M8) 2 102.99.10 102.99.10 304SS
27 |Seal Carrier 1 102.00.60 102.00.60 PVC
28 |O'Ring (Inner) 1 102.00.61 102.00.61 EPDM
29 |O'Ring (Outer) 1 102.00.62 102.00.62 EPDM
30 |Gasket — Rear Shaft Seal 1 102.00.63 102.00.63 PTFE
31 |Gasket — Front Shaft Seal 1 102.00.64 102.00.64 PTFE

16




INSTRUCTION MANUAL

— T Ird] —J M =
- L - T

32 |Gasket - Cover 1 102.99.20 102.99.20 EPDM
33 |Shim 2 102.00.66 102.00.66 304SS
* |Grease Lube (Food Grade) 40z 102.99.12 102.99.12 Silicon

* Recommended Spare Parts

PERIFLO CHEMTUFF SERIES - COMPLETE PUMP MODEL NUMBER

POS 1 + POS 2 + POS 3 + POS 4 + POS 5 + POS 6 + POS 7 + POS 8 + POS 9 + POS 10

POS 1 - PUMP SERIES POS 6 - SPEED

CT10H - CT10 for HOSE 000 - BARE PUMP

CT10T - CT10 for TUBE - SPECIFY 3 DIGIT SPEED

CT13H - CT13 for HOSE (EXAMPLE 020 for 20 RPM)

CT13T - CT13 for TUBE SEE PRICE LIST FOR STANDARD SPEEDS

CT16H - CT16 for HOSE

CT16T - CT16 for TUBE POS 7 - HORSEPOWER

CT19T - CT19 for TUBE X - NONE

CT22H - CT22 for HOSE A-0.25HP

CT22T - CT22 for TUBE B-0.33 HP
C-0.50 HP

POS 2 - HOSE/TUBE MATERIAL D - 0.75HP

NR - NATURAL RUBBER HOSE E - 1.00 HP

BN - BUNA HOSE F - 1.50HP

EP - EPDM HOSE

HY - HYPALON HOSE POS 8 - MOTOR ENCLOSURE

NF - NATURAL RUBBER HOSE (FD. 00 - NONE (NEMA GEARBOX INPUT)

GR.)

BF - BUNA HOSE (FD. GR.) T1 - TEFC 115/208/1/60

E1 - NORPRENE TUBE (FDA, 3A) T3 - TEFC 230/460/3/60

PH - PHARMED TUBE (FDA, USP) X1 - EXPLOSION PROOF 115/208/1/60

TY - TYGON TUBE (CT16 & 19 ONLY) X3 - EXPLOSION PROOF 230/460/3/60
TV - TENV 230/460/3/60 CHEM DUTY

POS 3 - DISCHARGE PRESSURE VS INVERTER DUTY 1000:1 TURNDOWN

2 - 30 PSI (TUBE) XV - VS EXPLOSION PROOF 230/460/3/60

8 - 116 PSI (HOSE) INVERTER DUTY 1000:1 TURNDOWN
W1 - TENV WASHDOWN 230/460/3/60

POS 4 - INSERTS WV - TENV WASHDOWN VS 230/460/3/60

S - 316 STAINLESS MNPT 10:1 TURNDOWN

C - PVC CAMLOK

V - PVC MNPT POS 9 - SPECIAL

P - POLYPROPYLENE MNPT 3R - 3ROLLERS

K - PVDF (KYNAR) MNPT XD - OTHER SPEEDS

T - 1/2" TRI-CLAMP (AMP10,AMP13)

T - 3/4" TRI-CLAMP (AMP16)

T - 1" TRI-CLAMP (AMP19) POS 10 - ACCESSORIES
VS1 - VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE NEMA 1

POS 5 - SUCTION/DISCHARGE VS4 - VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE NEMA 4

ORIENTATION VS4X - VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE NEMA

4%

A - RIGHT (Standard) LD1 - LEAK DETECTOR AMP16/19/22 *

B - DOWN LD2 - LEAK DETECTOR AMP10/13 *

C - LEFT TAC2 - SPEED TACH RING W/ PULSE
OUTPUT

D-UP * CAPACITANCE TYPE

17




